returns even at conservative pricing assumptions. The project breaks even at a V2O5 price of

$6.95/lb for the life of the project. Project sensitivities are shown in Figure 1 and 2 below.

Table 1 Key Financial Metrics For Base Case

Price US$/lb V2O5
Year 1-5 $8/lb $13/lb $13/lb $20/lb

Year 6-17 $8/lb $8/lb $13/lb $20/lb

NPV8% M US$ $191  $575  $1,099  $2,370

IRR % 14.5% 33.6% 39.5% 69.8%

Opex US$/lb $4.28  $4.28  $4.28  $4.28

Opex (V2O5 Equiv) 2 US$/lb $4.13  $4.13  $4.13  $4.13

UDCF M US$ $705  $1,193  $2,386  $4,739

1 Bryah Resources Limited holds the rights to nickel, copper and gold recovered from any production, however AVL will
benefit from this development in processing due to its 14% holding in Bryah (ASX: BYH).
2 V2O5 equivalent pricing is determined by subtracting average base metal credits from average operating expenses through
the life of mine.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 6 of 35 australianvanadium.com.au

 Figure 1 NPV Sensitivity Chart

 Figure 2 Sensitivity Spider Graph

 $(500)

 $(400)

 $(300)

 $(200)

 $(100)

 $-

 $100

 $200

 $300

 $400

 $500

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Δ
N

P
V

% of Base Case

V - Price

Exchange Rate

Capex

Natural Gas Price

Soda Ash price

Sulfuric acid Price

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%
V - Price

Exchange Rate

Natural Gas Price

Soda Ash price

Sulfuric acid Price

Capex

30% 20% 10%F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 7 of 35 australianvanadium.com.au

Critical Factors

Material assumptions used in this report are outlined in the Material Assumptions Table on pages

30-34.

Vanadium Pricing Assumption

An indicative economic analysis of the Gabanintha vanadium project has been performed using

current cost estimates at four pricing assumptions. A summary of the outcomes is presented in

Table 1. Current Metals Bulletin (MB) published V2O5 pricing is US$20/lb. AVL believes that there

is significant upside for vanadium pricing in the mid-term. However, it is the Company’s view that

a vanadium project must be economically viable in low priced market conditions. AVL has

therefore used a price of US$8.00/lb for mine modeling and pit optimisation. The LMB 15 year